RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE & ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES TO TRANSFER \$300,000 FROM PROJECT NUMBER 18089 (PUBLIC WORKS BUILDING) TO PROJECT NUMBER 18010 (CITY HALL IMPROVEMENTS CAPITAL SHEET); AMENDING THE SCOPE OF THE CITY HALL IMPROVEMENT CAPITAL SHEET TO WATER INTRUSION, INCLUDE ADDRESSING OPERATIONAL REMEDIATION. AND MASTER PLANNING SERVICES; **AUTHORIZING THE CITY** MANAGER TO EXECUTE A WORK ORDER TO **ERDMAN ANTHONY IN THE AMOUNT OF \$129,350; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO APPROVE** CHANGE ORDERS UP TO TEN PERCENT (10%); REQUESTING A SPECIAL MEETING ON FACILITIES ON MAY 30, 2019; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, in August 2017 the Public Works Department relocated into the facility at 1481 15th street fka. Public Safety Building and the permanent location of Public Works has not been determined; and

WHEREAS, in November 2017 the Information Technologies Department relocated into the facility at 1481 15th street fka. Public Safety Building making the proposed trailer obsolete; and

WHEREAS, in January 2019 the Office of the City Attorney and in February 2019 the Executive Office of the City Manager was relocated into the facility at 1481 15th street fka. Public Safety Building due to water intrusion; and

WHEREAS, the Police, Fire, and Library buildings have experienced similar water intrusion over the past decade; and

WHEREAS, the scope of work for the City Hall complex capital sheet shall include but not be limited to study of the facilities, development of remediation plans, and funding for required safety and environmental improvements; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, FLORIDA THAT:

RESOLUTION NO Page 2 of 3
<u>SECTION 1.</u> That the Director of Finance & Administrative Services is authorized to transfer \$300,000 from project 18089 (Public Works Building) to project 18010 (City Hall Improvements):
SECTION 2. The City Manager are authorized to execute the Contract.
SECTION 3. The City Manager is authorized to approve Change Orders up to ten percent (10%) .
SECTION 4. That the Resolution takes effect upon its passage and approval by City Council.
PASSED and APPROVED this day of, 2019
RESOLUTION NO Page 3 of 3
APPROVED:

THOMAS A. MASTERS MAYOR	TONYA DAVIS JOHNSON CHAIRPERSON
ATTEST:	
CLAUDENE L. ANTHONY, CERTIFIED MUNICIPAL CLERK CITY CLERK	LYNNE L. HUBBARD CHAIR PRO TEM
	KASHAMBA MILLER-ANDERSON COUNCILPERSON
	JULIA A. BOTEL COUNCILPERSON
	TERENCE D. DAVIS COUNCILPERSON
MOTIONED BY:	
SECONDED BY:	
L. HUBBARD	DEVIEWED AS TO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY
K. MILLER-ANDERSON	REVIEWED AS TO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY
T. DAVIS JOHNSON	DAWN S. WYNN, CITY ATTORNEY
J. BOTEL	DATE:
T. DAVIS	